justed by a margin for risk and uncertainty.

Estimates for future maintenance expenses included in
the liability adequacy test are derived from experience.
For future periods, cash flows for expenses have been
increased by a factor equal to the estimated annual infla-
tion.

Yield and the discount rate are based on the same yield
curve; a loading for market development is added when
discounting.

The liability adequacy test takes into account expected
future discretionary bonuses. Expected future discre-
tionary bonuses are aligned with the bonus methodology.
The share of discretionary bonuses complies with internal
rules and is treated as a discounted liability.

For most life policies estimates are made of the impact of
changes in key variables that may have a material effect
on the results of liability adequacy tests at the end of the
year. Sensitivity analyses are prepared separately for tra-
ditional life business and investment-linked life business.

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

221

EUR

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
LAT test for traditional life

policies
LAT test for unit-linked life

policies
LAT test for traditional life

policies
LAT test for unit-linked life

policies
Base run 370,901,785 487,677,285 398,789,646 361,855,319
Investment return + 100 p.p. 353,462,458 480,550,191 382,303,277 352,807,585
Investment return - 100 p.p. 391,268,128 496,337,863 419,316,231 372,221,448
Mortality + 10% 376,278,112 488,945,012 402,706,961 363,582,039
Lapses + 10% 372,904,989 489,419,664 402,310,967 363,249,945
Operating expenses on policy + 10% 377,707,799 493,641,149 405,328,094 367,627,622

The base run is calculated using the same assumptions as
for liability adequacy testing. Changes in variables rep-
resent reasonable possible changes which, had they oc-
curred, would have led to significant changes in insurance
liabilities at the statement of financial position date. The
reasonable possible changes represent neither expected
changes in variables nor worst-case scenarios. A change
in key variables would affect the corresponding compo-
nent of the result in the same proportion.

The analysis is prepared for the change in variables, with
all other assumptions remaining unchanged, and ignores